VICTORIAN UNDERAGE TRACK CHAMPIONSHIPS - BOYS

Last Updated: 18 October 2021
Tim Erickson

The Victorian Underage Track and Field Championships are held in the February/March period each year

U23 5000m
This was introduced in 2006 but disappeared after only 2 years

2006 Jamie Barnes

2007 -

U20 5000m

2001  Jared Tallent,
2002  Tallent Jared
2003  Tallent, Jared
2004 -

2005  Jamie Barnes
2006  Shaun Burgess
2007  Bryant, Kyle
2008  Rhydian Cowley
2009  Cowley, Rhydian
2010  Cowley, Rhydian
2011  Simpson, Bradley
2012  Simpson, Bradley
2013  Osborne, Jesse
2014  Brill, Nathan
2015  Garganis, Adam
2016  Garganis, Adam
2017  Swan, Kyle
2018  Swan, Kyle
2019 -

2020  Will Thompson
2021  Will Thompson
U18 3000m

2001 Evan Thompson
2002 Barnes, Jamie
2003 Barnes, Jamie

2004 -

COR

Ballarat YCW
Ballarat Ycw
Byc

COR
ACW

EAG
Glenthuntly
Glenhuntly
Glenhuntly
KNA
KNA

BOH

BOH

CcoL

CcoL
ANW
ANW

MPA
MPA

SBE
Corio
Cor

26:57.68

21:55.43
21:11.70
20:49.85

25:12.40
29:25.30
22:11.50
21:41.36
22:03.01
21:15.21
25:46.15
24:32.50
20:49.20
20:08.59
21:49.83
21:24.90
20:53.73
22:06.27

21:29.0
21:14.45

15:01.98
13:58.82
14:17.79

Thomas Barnes,
Middlemiss Travis
Barnes, Jamie

Shaun Burgess

Cowley,Rhydian
Daniel Payne
Payne, Daniel
Clark, Lewis

Kaiser, Joshua
Osborne, Jesse
Bird, Kyle
Wellington, Shea
Walmsley, Kyle

Corey Dickson
Corey Dickson

Adam Barnes

Glenhuntly A
Knox Sherbro
Corio

ACW

GHY
Corio
Corio
Athletics Chilwell

SCA
ATE
MPA

KSB
KNA

KNA
KNA

COR

24:00.00
23:13.27
24:46.56

28:33.11

22:20.81
23:55.31
22:20.79
23:24.82

24:41.19
20:50.57
22:58.45

23:12.20
23:00.08

21:32.3
21:54.96

15:58.62

Travis Middlemiss,
Barnes Jamie
Barnes, Adam

Burgess, Shaun

Nicholas Mirarchi
Simpson, Bradley
Simpson, Bradley

Bird, Kyle
Wellington, Shea
Walmsley, Reese

Knox Sherbro
Corio AC
Corio

CHI

Corio
Knox
Knox

MPA
KSB
KNA

24:56.33
24:13.07
24:54.07

25:51.45
25:04.37
25:54.86
23:48.92

22:18.45
25:55.93
23:44.44




2005
2006

Bryant, Kyle
Daniel Payne

SBE
COR

14:30.64
14:58.31

Burgess, Shaun
David Ranger

This championship was decommissioned after 2006 in favour of a 5000m distance

U18 5000m

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2020
2021

Rhydian Cowley
Mirarchi, Nicholas
Simpson, Bradley
Simpson, Bradley
Clark, Lewis

Brill, Nathan
Garganis, Adam
Brasier, Emmet
Swan, Kyle

Beveridge, Heath
Dickson, Corey

Heath Beveridge
Fraser Saunder

U17 3000m

2001
2002

This championship was decommissioned after 2002 in favour of U16 and U18 divisions.

Fawkes, Leigh

U17 5000m
This championship was introduced in 2010

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Clark, Lewis
Antidormi, Ryan
Taylor, Lucas
Garganis, Adam
Walmsley, Reese
Swan, Kyle

Walmsley, Hayden
Dickson, Corey

GHY
COR
KNOX
KNA
CHI

BOH
COoL
DIV
ANW

WES
KNA

WES
BYC

Athletics Nun.

Athletics Chilwell
ANW

SCA

CcoL

KNA

ANW

KNA
KNA

23:26.00
24:49.99
25:18.03
24:51.38
23:23.15

20:22.10
22:24.79
22:15.39
21:42.84

34:54.86
22:20.77

22:48.8
24:11.00

7:18.09

Daniel Payne
Tilley, Christopher
O'Mahony, Michael
Kaiser, Joshua
Felton, Matt
Taylor, Lucas
Galbraith, Jordan
Darlow, Ross

Robertson, William
Thompson, Will
Nikola Mandic
Owen Costin

25:45.75 Dillon, Joshua

26:59.23
26:20.38
24:29.25
23:00.18
21:10.47

24:32.45
24:23.24

McShanag, Connor
Allamby, Billy
Brasier, Emmet
Feain, Lachlan

Thompson, Will

ACW
EKA

COR
KNA
KNOX
FKN
KNA

YRA
DIV
EKA

TAS
CCA
CCA
CHI

Corio

ATE
KNA
DIV
KSB

CCA

16:22.03
16:35.71

25:15.40
26:24.50
28:56.60
27:57.23
24:01.97

24:52.60
26:51.99
22:21.65

23:29.35
23:55.34
23:12.9

27:47.28

28:25.28

26:40.48
25:21.90
23:17.40
29:42.48

24:32.43

Elms, Bradley
John Platt

Jason Elms
Cosic, Filip

Bird, Kyle
Wellington, Shea

Dynes, William

Bird, Kyle

Darlow, Ross

PTN
EKA

PTN
COB

MPA

KSB

DIv

MPA

EKA

18:36.83
16:38.17

32:24.80
26:34.83

25:22.99
27:01.90

25:42.30

27:17.60

24:23.66

N)Y



2019  Mandic, Nikila
2020  Fraser Saunder
2021  Liam Mclennan
U16 1500m

2001  Jamie Barnes,
2002  Ranger, David
2003  Lineen, Daniel

This championship was decommissioned after 2003 in

CCA
BYC
DAC

COR
Eureka
Glg

SBE
KNA
COR
ATE
Aths Chilwell
LA Geelong
Athletics Nu
BOH
KNA
DIV
ANW
DIV
KNA
KNA
WES
BYC

CcoL

U16 3000m

This championship was introduced in 2004
2004  Bryant, Kyle
2005  Cowley, Rhydian
2006  Nicholas Mirachi
2007  Timucin Girgin
2008  Clark, Lewis
2009  Clark, Lewis
2010  Antidormi, Rya
2011  Brill, Nathan
2012 Allamby, Billy
2013  Brasier, Emmet
2014  Swan, Kyle

2015  Taylor, Michael
2016  Walmsley, Hayden
2017  Dickson, Corey
2018  Beveridge, Heath
2019  Saunder, Fraser
2020 -

2021 Marcus Wakim
U15 1500m

2001  Jayden Strattan,

This championship was decommissioned after 2001 in

U15 3000m
This championship was introduced in 2010

2010

McShanag, Connor Athletics Essendon

KSH

23:11.40
23:04.8
26:48.14

7:28.00
7:51.44
7:44.20

Beveridge, Heath
Liam McLennan

Nathan Renaut,

Burgess, Shaun

favour of a 3000m

15:26.90
14:47.91
15:39.44
15:46.51
15:37.55
14:56.45
15:27.75
12:32.06
14:36.93
14:20.32
12:49.02
14:45.38
15:50.39
14:47.50
16:23.46
14:24.88

14:08.24

7:59.16

favour of U16 and U14 divisions

15:49.35

Ranger, David
Payne, Daniel
Timucin Girgin
Brad Simpson
Simpson, Bradley
Felton, Matthew
Savage, Joshua
McShanag, Connor
Garganis, Adam
Walmsley, Reese
Burgess, Liam
Collis, Hugh
Thompson, Will
Hay, Angus
Costin, Owen

Scott Peart

Taylor, Lucas

WES
DAC

WTN

Acw

EKA
COR
ATE
KNX
Knox
Knox
Eaglehawk YMCA
ATE
COL
Knox
JDS
DIV

CCA
KNA
CHI

BYC

LYR

27:12.87
27:14.4

7:42.87

8:03.41

16:22.90
15:13.57
16:10.44
17:28.22
15:55.48
15:37.82
18:06.22
14:57.89
15:23.71
14:28.80
16:56.42
15:42.67

14:49.68
17:09.06
15:32.71

15:15.78

16:15.29

Hay, Angus
Owen Costin

Ashley Colcuhoun,

Elms, Bradley

Lineen, Daniel
Platt, John
William Kennish
Filip Cosic
Felton, Matthew
Antidormi, Ryan

Taylor, Lucas
Darlow, Ross
Feain, Lachlan

Djordjevic, Nicolaj

Joel Imbriano

KNA
CHI

ACT Invite

Ptn

GLG

EKA

ANW

COB

Knox L.A.
Nunawading

SCA

EKA
KSB

MEN

STK

31:13.23
28:57.0

7.44.59

8:50.15

16:36.26
15:53.17

17:22.45.

17:45.53
16:05.00
15:52.10
14:58.39
14:28.84
18:49.67

14:51.29

15:33.92

)



2011  Allamby, Billy
2012  Brasier, Emmet
2013  Swan, Kyle

2014  Taylor, Michael
2015 Walmsley, Hayden
2016  Dickson, Corey
2017 Mandic, Nikola
2018  Saunder, Fraser
2019  McLennan, Liam
2020  Marcus Wakim
2021  Liam Hutchins
U14 1500m

2001  Ranger, David
2002  Ranger, David
2003  Platt, John

2004  Cowley, Rhydian
2005 Kennish, Williams
2006  Ergeneken Girgin
2007  Jeremiah Jones
2008  Jones, Jeremiah
2009  Jones, Jeremiah
2010  Allamby, Billy

KNA
DIV
KNA
DIV
KNA
KNA
CCA
BYC
DAC
CoL
KNA

EKA

Eureka

Eka

KNA

ANW

ATE

SBE

SBE
Eaglehawk
Knox Athletics

15:34.76
15:29.60
15:36.76
16:25.60
16:17.70
15:42.42
13:56.10
15:47.06
16:35.32
15:17.7

14:46.85

9:55.88
7:51.44
8:04.44
7:03.10
7:14.88
8:29.18
8:28.71
8:11.87
7:40.38
7:17.18

In 2011, the U14 distance was changed from 1500m to 3000m

U14 3000m

2011  Swan, Kyle
2012  Swan, Kyle
2013  Dickson, Corey
2014  Dickson, Corey
2015  Dickson, Corey
2016  Mandic, Nikola
2017  Saunder, Fraser
2018  Imbriano, Joel
2019  Epps, Luke
2020  Liam Hutchins

2021

Daniel Pashutin

KNA
KNA
KNA
KNA
KNA
CCA
BYC
STK
KNA
KNA
KNA

17:40.08
16:27.38
16:57.35
16:01.01
15:28.08
15:56.00
16:47.02
17:04.14
15:33.91
16:00.5

16:38.37

Garganis, Adam
Petersen, Timothy

Collis, Hugh
Dawson, Thomas
Thompson, Will
Beveridge, Heath
Costin, Owen
Djordjevic, Nikita
Zachary Matters
Riley Coughlan

Elms, Bradley

Girgin, Timucin
Girgin, Timucin
Girgin, Timucin
Michael Green
Fiddes, Aaron
Hogan, Andrew
Owen, Cooper

Petersen, Timothy
Brennan, Jonty
Collis, Hugh
Mandic, Nikola
Thompson, Will
Jensen, Josh

O’Rourke, Liam
Wakim, Marcus
Hamish Blackwood

COoL
INV

DIV

COoL
CCA
WES
CHI

MEN
BOH
KNA

PTN

Ric
RIC
ATE

GPA

Box Hill L.A.
Malvern
Diamond Valley

JDS
JDS
DIV
CCA
CCA
KNA

VLAA
CoL
KNA

16:19.92
18:09.95

17:38.65
16:46.96
15:45.67
17:16.03
19:04.96
18:02.10
16:05.9

14:50.85

11:17.75

8:23.48
7:35.56
7:25.43

10:22.54
8:19.68
7:45.54
7:27.32

19:47.04
19:22.25
17:44.64
16:43.65
15:39.87
17:47.79

17:47.36
15:49.00
16:16.8

Jones, Jeremiah

Rickard, Joseph
Hay, Angus

Scott Peart

Mirarchi, Nicholas
Stoddart, Jayson

Taylor, Lucas
Taylor, Lucas
Jones, Jeremiah

Walmsley, Hayden
Rickard, Joseph
Djordjevic, Nikolaj
Beveridge, Heath
Wakim, Marcus
Matters, Zachery

EAG

MPA

KNA

BYC

Cor
ANW

16:23.24

16:52.27

17:22.85

16:29.7

9:41.85
8:17.18

Yarra Ranges L.A. 8:31.55

South Coast
Eaglehawk

KNA
JDS
JDS
WES

COL
BOH

7:47.73
7:59.88

18:25.46
17:12.33
15:41.66
18:51.81

18:22.93
16:09.55



VICTORIAN UNDERAGE ROAD CHAMPIONSHIPS - BOYS

The Victorian Underage Road Championships are held in the winter season each year.

U20 20km Boys

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Tallent, Jared BYC
Tallent, Jared BYC
Jamie Barnes COR
Burgess, Shaun ACW
Bryant, Kyle EAG

1:40:21
1:40:21

1:55:11
1:54:26
1:42:33

Middlemiss, Travis
Middlemiss, Travis

This championship was decommissioned after 2007, following the lead set by A.A.

U20 10km Boys

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

Travis Middlemiss KNA
Middlemiss, Travis Knox
Travis Middlemiss KNA
Barnes, Jamie COR
Shaun Burgess ACW
Mirarchi, Nicholas COR
Payne, Daniel COR
Cowley, Rhydian GHY
Cowley, Rhydian GHY
Lucas Taylor SCA
Brad Simpson KNA
Jesse Osborne BOH
Brill, Nathan BOH
Reese Walmsley KNA
Swan, Kyle KNA

51:52
47:12
47.38

56:14
55:15
52.02
47:15
47:45
45:42
55:31
49:11
45:07

44:36
52:04
45:54

Adam Barnes
Barnes, Jamie

Burgess, Shaun
Burgess, Shaun
Burgess, Shaun

Tam, Aaron

Cody McNicol-Davidson

Garganis, Adam

Meet cancelled due to ongoing Victorian wide Covid-19 lockdown

U18 8km Boys

2001
2002

Will Thompson MPA
Jared Tallent BYC
Barnes, Jamie COR

41:57

36:15
41:35

Heath Beveridge

Travis Middlemiss

KNA
KNA

Corio
Corio

ACW

CHI
CHI

KNA

SCA

CcoL

WES

KNA

1:42:27
1:40:23

53:45
55:48

57:26

55.26
56:00

58:00

1:09:47

46:25

49:47

39:49

Barnes, Adam Corio
Elms, Jason PTN

Taylor, Lucas YRA
Adam Barnes Corio

59:26

62:50

59:07

43:57

(82}




2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

After 2007, the U18 Boys 8km was changed to a 10km to bring it into line with Athletics Australia changes.

Kyle Bryant
Kyle Bryant
Payne, Daniel

U18 Boys 10km

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

Cowley, Rhydian
Simpson, Brad
Clark, Lewis
Jared Walker
Nathan Brill
Nathan Brill
Adam Garganis
Swan, Kyle

Kyle Swan

Dickson, Corey
Dickson, Corey

SBE
SBE
COR

41:57
38:37
39:34

Shaun Burgess
Daniel Payne
Mirarchi, Nicholas

Mirarchi, Nicholas

Felton, Matthew

Aaron Tam

Kyle Bird

Adam Garganis

Reese Walmsley
Walmsley, Reese

Thompson, Will
Beveridge, Heath

Meet cancelled due to ongoing Victorian wide Covid-19 lockdown

Fraser Saunder

U16 5km Boys

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Jamie Barnes
Fawkes, Leigh
Bryannt, Kyle
Bryant, Kyle
Rhydian Cowley
Rhydian Cowley
Simpson, Brad
Simpson, Brad
Clark, Lewis
Brill, Nathan
Nathan Brill
Adam Garganis
Kyle Swan

Kyle Swan
Walmsley, Hayden
Corey Dickson

GHY 48:10
KNA 54:02
CHI 49:19
COR 55:03
BXH 44:24
BOH 42:33
COoL 48:28
ANW 48:52
ANW 44:34
KNA 49:40
KNA 48:33
BYC 47:47
COR 25:09
ANW 24:46
SBE 27:04
SBE 25:32
GHY 24:45
GHY 23:47
KNA 27:16
KNA 26:12
CHI 26:26
BOH 22:29
BXH 22:26
CoL 24:32
ANW 22:54
ANW 24:01
KNA 27:21
KNA 25:00

Eden Morgan

Jayden Strattan
Stevenson, David
Burgess, Shaun
Ranger, David
Daniel Payne
Timucin Girgin
Walsh, Robert
Clark, Lewis
Walker, Jared
McShanag, Connor
Billy Allamby
Reese Walmsley
Reese Walmsley
Lachlan Feain

Hayden Walmsley

ACW
COR
COR

COR

KNA
KNA
MPA
COoL
KNA
KNA

CCA
WES

KNA

KNA
BYC
ACW
EKA
COR
ATE
ANW
CHI
COR
ATE
KNX
KNX
KNA
KSB

KNA

44:45
42:33
40:07

50:29

50:29
55:03
57:10
51:33
49:21
52:21

51:20
51:58

57:31

26:57
28:08
29:06
26:17
25:31
25:49
27:39
26:47
27:30
25:17
25:49
26:20
24:52
28:34

25:45

Bradley EIms
Jason EIms

Simpson, Bradley

Cody McNicol-Davidson SCA

Lineen, Daniel
Burgess, Shaun
John Platt
Nicholas Mirarchi
Cosic, Filip
Walsh, Robert
Gardner, Aaron
Walker, Jared
Connor McShanag
Ross Darlow
Ross Darlow

Will Thompson

PTN
PTN

KNA

GLG
ACW
EKA
COR
CcoB
ANW
DIv
COR
ATE
EKA
EKA

CCA

51:27
57:38

51:08
72:44

29:39
27:13
27:33
26:58
28:12
26:57
28:12
25:29
32:03
27:15
25:19

29:04



2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

U14 3km
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

Thompson, Will CCA 24:37 Dickson, Corey

Saunder, Fraser BYC 25:47 Beveridge, Heath
Saunder, Fraser BYC 24:36 -

Meet cancelled due to ongoing Victorian wide Covid-19 lockdown

Marcus Wakim CoL 23:57 Riley Coughlan
Boys

Daniel Lineen SBE 16:08 Kyle Bryant
Bryant, Kyle SBE 15:57 Girgin, Timucin
Girgin, Timucin RIC 16:24 Platt, John
Cowley, Rhydian KNA 15:52 Girgin, Tim
Timucin Girgin ATE 15:56 Ergenekon Girgin
Ergenekon GIRGIN ATE 16:27 Bradley SIMPSON
Antidormi, Ryan ANW 15:53 Wright, Jacob
Heiden, Dane BEU 16:14 Jones, Jeremiah
Allamby, Billy KNA 15:53 Heiden, Dane
Swan, Kyle KNA 15:52 Owen, Cooper
Kyle Swan KNA 15:22 Cooper Owen
Kyle Swan KNX 14:47 James Burren
Nikola Mandic CCA 16:03 Harry Hockley Samon
Corey Dickson KNA 15:37 Hayden Walmsley
Dickson, Corey KNA 14:33 Mandic, Nikola
Josh Jensen KNA 15:15 Heath Beveridge
Saunder, Fraser BYC 16:35 Costin, Owen
Epps, Luke KNA 16:55 Imbriano, Joel
Imbriano, Joel STK 15:59 Hutchins, Liam
Meet cancelled due to ongoing Victorian wide Covid-19 lockdown

Daniel Pashutin KNA 16:16 -

KNA
WES

KNA

GLG
RIC
EKA
ATE
ATE
KNA
ANW
EAG
BEU
DIV
DIV
KNX
CHI
KNA
CCA
WES
CHI
STK
KNA

26:11
28:59

25:18

16:19
16:22
16:36
16:41
16:47
17:15
15:56
16:15
16:25
16:47
16:05
17:45
18:06
16:26
14:52
18:58
20:58
17:29
16:09

Hay, Angus KNA
Costin, Owen CHI
Scott Peart BYC
Ranger, David EKA
Payne, Daniel COR
Platt, Joshua EKA
Robert Walsh ANW

Jeremiah JONES SBE
Allamby, Billy KNA
Taylor, Lucas SCA
Taylor, Lucas SCA

Reese Walmsley KNA
Hayden Walmsley KNA
Thomas Dawson CoL
Thompson, Will CCA

Weickhardt, Sebastian KSB

30:25
31:27

28:09

17:07
17:30
18:32
17:11
19:25
15:59
16:52
16:59

17:24
19:28

17:59
15:03

17:17

~lI



